
INDEX 

54 Emerson 55ProTeam

	 No.	 Product Name	 Qty	 List Price
1	 510097	 Motor Cover Assembly (ProGuard 15 only) 	 1 ea.	 $ 33.18
	 510104	 Motor Cover Assembly (ProGuard 20 only) 	 1 ea.	 28.14
2	 830565-2	 Handle Motor Cover	 1 ea.	 2.45
3	 820563-4	 Screw Type AB #10 x ¾"	 1 ea.	 .11
4	 833600	 Diffuser Assembly	 1 ea.	 5.78
5	 510127	 Switch Assembly	 1 set	 6.73
6	 831651	 Motor Exhaust Duct	 1 ea.	 6.40
7	 826453-2	 Screw 10-32 X ¾"	 1 ea.	 .90
8	 830609	 Exhaust Foam Pad 	 1 ea.	 2.12
9	 831653-3	 Lid 	 1 ea.	 11.80
10	 833417	 Power Cord Assembly 	 1 ea.	 23.04
11	 822374-8	 Carbon Brush Set	 1 set	 13.36
12	 831567	 Motor Assembly Complete	 1 ea.	 88.20
13	 833518	 Gasket Lid	 1 ea.	 11.40
14	 827415	 Gasket Motor 	 1 ea.	 10.60
15	 831659	 Collector Assembly with Foam	 1 ea.	 9.74
16	 833778 	 Ball Float 	 1 ea.	 2.97
17	 830101-1	 Filter Cage	 1 ea.	 2.89
18	 107177	 Wet FIlter 	 1 ea.	 26.66
19	 833603	 Tank, 20 Gallon (ProGuard 20 only)	 1 ea.	 199.81
20	 833602	 Tank, 15 Gallon (ProGuard 15 only)	 1 ea.	 210.41
21	 833424-1	 Drum Latch 	 1 ea.	 6.73
22	 833492-1	 Screw 10-32 X ¾" 	 1 ea.	 1.06
23	 833493	 Washer (13/64 ID) #10	 1 ea.	 1.05
24	 161255-8	 Nut Lock #10 	 1 ea.	 1.01
25	 833425	 Tank Inlet Adapter 	 1 ea.	 3.07
26	 833426	 Gasket Inlet Adapter	 1 ea.	 1.86
27	 833492	 Screw 10-32 X 1 ¼" 	 1 ea.	 1.48
28	 833493	 Washer (13/64 ID) #10	 1 ea.	 1.05
29	 833451	 Hose Drain Assembly 30" (includes #30)	 1 ea.	 23.32
30	 833452	 Hose Clamp	 1 ea.	 3.61
31	 826881	 Hose Clip	 1 ea.	 1.17
32	 808872-2	 Screw 10-32 X 1 ¼"	 1 ea. 	 1.01
33	 833449	 Cap Rubber Drum Pour Spout 	 1 ea.	 4.62
34	 833450	 Pour Spout Cable Lanyard	 1 ea.	 6.47
35	 833492	 Screw 10-32 X 1 ¼" 	 1 ea.	 1.48
36	 833493	 Washer (13/64 ID) #10	 1 ea.	 1.05
37	 161255-2	 Nut Lock 3/8-16 	 1 ea.	 .85
38	 100371	 Cap	 1 ea.	 .72
39	 832397-1	 Screw Hex 3/8-16 X 3 ¾" 	 1 ea.	 4.67
40	 833779	 Cap Retainer	 1 ea.	 1.17
41	 805557-1	 Washer 13/32 ID 	 1 ea.	 1.11
42	 833465	 Handle, Cart Base 	 1 ea.	 115.54
43	 833454	 Bushing, Drum Hinge 	 1 ea.	 1.80
44	 833456	 Base, Cart 	 1 ea.	 236.80
45	 833459	 Wheel 10" 	 1 ea.	 14.42
46	 833460	 Wheel Spacer	 1 ea.	 2.07
47	 833662	 Thumb Screw	 1 ea.	 2.49
48	 831024-3	 Axle 	 1 ea.	 5.25
49	 805466-3	 Screw Hex HD 5/16-18 X 5/8" 	 1 ea.	 .90
50	 140755-12	Lock Washer Ext 5/16" 	 1 ea.	 .80
51	 833461	 Axle Bracket	 1 ea.	 2.97
52	 813836-1	 Nut Washer Cap	 1 ea.	 1.11
53	 833462	 Caster 4" w/Bearings 	 1 ea.	 17.86
54	 805466-3	 Screw Hex HD 5/16-18 X 5/8" 	 1 ea.	 .90
55	 833463	 Plate Pedal Lock 	 1 ea.	 7.07
56	 833432	 50' Extension Cord 	 1 ea.	 69.01
57	 107180	 Intercept Micro Filter	 3/pk	 35.34
58	 107175	 Qwik Lock Fine Dust Filter	 1 ea.	 26.66
59	 831577	 Swivel Hose Cuff 1½"	 1 ea.	 3.87
60	 107198	 Hose Assembly 	 1 ea.	 44.35
61	 833587	 Locking Ring Cuff	 1 ea.	 8.90
	 510142	 Bag of Loose Parts (Not Shown) (includes: 37-41)	1 set	 11.33

1

2

3

6

7

9

5

14

15

16

17

18

14

12

2737

41

48

49

22

26 25

28
24

13

3

24

31

52

38
39

41

45

49

50

55

33

35

29

3

10

4

3

32

30

42

8

34

36

23

24

40

21

43

46

54

53

50

19 20

50

44

51

49 50

47

61

6059

56

57

11

58

PROGUARD 15/20 PARTS
Part No.	 Product Name	 Page No(s). Part No.	 Product Name	 Page No(s).

73185 Drain Cap 	  51, 53

73316 Filter Nut  	 52

100014 Motor Gasket 	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100030 Dome Filter w/Foam Media 	  36, 37, 38, 41, 50

100078 Attachment Kit A  	 34

100083 Floor Tool w/Adjustable Nylon Brush 	  28, 34

100084 Replacement Brush - 11" Floor Tool (100083)  	 34

100092PT Floor Tool w/Adjustable Nylon Brush 	  28, 34

100093 Replacement Brush - 16" Floor Tool (100092PT)  	 34

100099 Replacement Nut - Aluminum Wands (100102, 100104, 101338, 106290) 	  34

100100 Replacement Ring - Aluminum Wands (100102, 100104, 101338, 106290, 106293)  	 34

100101 Replacement Sleeve - Aluminum Wands (100102, 100104, 101338, 106290)  	 34

100102 56" One-Piece, Two-Bend Aluminum Wand  	 27, 34

100104 60" Straight Extension Aluminum Wand  	 27, 34

100107PT 11" Crevice Tool 	  25, 26, 30

100108 17" Crevice Tool  	 24, 25, 26, 30

100109PT 28" Crevice Tool 	  24, 30

100110 3" Dust Brush  	 24, 25, 26, 30

100112 Reducer Cuff 1¼" to 1½" 	  33, 34

100113 1" to 4" Overhead Pipe Cleaner 	  30

100114 4" to 8" Overhead Pipe Cleaner 	  30

100115 5" Upholstery Tool 	  24, 25, 26, 30, 34

100116 Replacement Nylon Brush - 5" Upholstery Tool (100115) 	  34

100117 11" Turbo Brush Tool  	 24, 27, 28

100135 Turbo Brush Kit	   24

100136 54" One-Bend Chrome Tapered Wand	   24, 27, 28, 29

100137 Replacement Nut - Aluminum Wand (106293) 	  34

100141 Replacement Bumper – 14" Floor Tool (100147) 	  34

100144 Hard Floor Tool w/Scalloped Felt Brush 	  24, 26, 29, 34, 35 

100145 Replacement Felt - 14" Floor Tool – Straight (106194) 	 34

100146 Replacement Felt, Scalloped - 14" Floor Tool (100144 & 106194) 	  34

100147 14" Floor Tool w/Scallops  	 24, 25, 26, 28, 34

100150 36" One-Bend Bulk Pick-Up Tool 	  24, 26, 30

100155 12" Aluminum Gulper Floor Tool 	  25, 28

100163 High Filtration Vac Kit 1 ½"  	 18, 26

100167 13" Curved Chrome Wand 	  27

100171 Motor/Fan w/Rectifier and Crimps (400Hz)  	 41

100173 Carbon Brush Set for 400 Hz Motor  	 41

100174 Motor Rectifier  	 41

100197 Twist Cap (Purple)  	 36

100277 LineVacer HEPA w/High Filtration Vac Kit 1 ½" (100163)  	 12

100280 LineVacer ULPA w/High Filtration Vac Kit (100163)  	 12

100286 Top or Bottom Cap Latch Set: 3 Latches, 3 Locks w/6 Fastening Rivets, 6 Washers	   50

100291 Intercept Micro Filters, (Closed Collar) fits LV, SCV, MV  	 4, 6, 12, 31, 50

100297 Gasket Ring  	 50

100320 Twist Cap (Black) (MV)  	 38

100331 Intercept Micro Filters, (Open Collar) fits SCV, MV  	 4, 6, 31, 36, 38

100335 Motor Compression Ring w/Screws  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 50

100343 Foam Filter Media for Dome Filter; SQV, SCV, MV, LV, AV	 32, 36, 37, 38, 41, 50

100354 Strap Assembly Complete  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100356 Shoulder Strap Assembly  	 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 50

100357 Shoulder Strap Plastic Adjustment (Bottom)  	 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 50

100358 Shoulder Strap Plastic Adjustment Buckle (Top)  	 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 50

100359 Waist Belt  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100368 Motor Mounting System Set  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100371 Cap	   54

100374 Backplate Connection Set: 4 Screws w/Washers, Stand Offs  	 38, 50

100375 Barrel Nut Connection Set for Backplate (Replacement)  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100378 Compression Ring Screw Set: 4 Screws  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100379 Motor Ground Connection and Wire Clamp Set w/Screws  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 50

100380 Motor Crimp Set  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 50

100422 Motor/Fan (120 V) w/Crimps (Ametek Motor) 	  50

100424 Carbon Brush Set (Ametek Motor) (116311-00)  	 43, 50

100431 Intercept Micro Filters, fits SQV, QP BP, AV 	  5, 7, 14, 31, 37, 41, 43

100505 Static-Dissipating Hose w/Straight Cuffs  	 35

100564 Micro Cloth Filter for SQV, QP BP, AV 	  31, 37, 41, 43

100565 Micro Cloth Filter for SCV, MV, LV 	  31, 36, 38, 50

100586 Bottom Bumper  	 36, 37, 41, 43

100597 Sound Muffler for Super CoachVac, MegaVac 	  32, 36, 38

100598 Squeegee Blades for 107199 Tool  	 34

100614 Hard Floor Tool w/Horse Hair Brush 	  24, 26, 29, 34

100623 Hard Floor Tool w/Nylon Brush 	  24, 25, 26, 29, 34

100628 Updated How to Be a Vacuum Specialist 	  33

100629 How to Be a Restroom Specialist 	  33

100630 Updated How to Coach a Successful Team 	  33

100641 Power Cord Assembly Complete w/Strain Relief  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

100694 Replacement Swivel Cuff (Black) 1½"  	 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 50

100713 Replacement Nylon Brush - 14" Floor Tool (100623)  	 34

100714 Replacement Horse Hair Brush w/Brush, Washer and Screw - 14" Floor Tool (100614) 	 34

100716 Backplate (Black) Connection Set: 4 Screws w/Washers 	  36, 37, 41, 43

100719 Logo Banner  	 32

100727 Restaurant Kit  	 8, 12, 13, 25

100730 Paddle Tool 	  28

101092 Reducer Cuff 1½" x 1¼" For Hose 	  34

101122 How to Be a Light-Duty Specialist 	  33

101155 Replacement Nylon Brush - E-Z Glide 14" Floor Tool (101446)  	 34

101184 Stretch Hose w/Cuffs 1¼" (Black)	   39

101220 High Filtration Discs for Dome Filter, One Pack of Two	 32, 36, 37, 38, 41

101338 56" Two-Piece, Two-Bend Aluminum Wand	   24, 25, 26, 27, 34

101394 Ergonomic Wand Handles, Set 	  33

101436 Replacement Swivel Cuff (Black) 1¼" 	  39

101437 Replacement Fixed Hose Cuff (Black) 1½" – 1¼" 	  39

101445 Retro Kit - 14" E-Z Glide Floor Tool 	  34

101472 Switch Box w/Velcro and New Lamb Switch 	  36, 37, 38, 41, 50

101473 Repair Clip with Screws - 14" Hard Floor Tool w/Nylon Brush (100623)  	 34

101475 Repair Kit - Felt Floor Tools: Support Bars and Screws 	  34

101532 50 Sleeves (1 pack of 50)	   33

101533 500 Sleeves (10 packs of 50) 	  33

101543 Filter Guard 	  36, 38

101610 Switch Cord Assembly 120V 	  36, 37, 38, 41, 50

101611 Velcro Cord Strap 	  33

101613 JetSweep 20 Hard Floor Tool w/Nylon Brush  	 29, 34

101615 Replacement Blue Bumper for Jet Sweep 20 (101613)  	 34

101678 50' 16-Gauge Extension Cord (Yellow)  	 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 50

101705 Stretch Hose w/Cuffs 1½" (Black) 	  39

101714 Switch Cord w/Crimps  	 36, 37, 38, 50

101720 Carbon Brush Set (Ametek Motor) 	  35, 36, 37, 38, 40

101737 Carry Handle w/Rivet and Washer Set 	  36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

101829 Hard Surface Flooring Kit A 	  2, 3, 24

101880 Replacement Nylon Brush - JetSweep 20, 20" Hard Floor Tool, Set of Two (101613) 	 34

101928 Replacement Double Swivel Elbow Cuff 1½"  	 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 45, 50

101949 Foam Filter Media for Dome Filter; QP CN HEPA, RV, PV CN  	 32, 40, 42

102127 Small Strain Relief  	 42

102266 Two-Piece, One-Bend, Friction-Fit Wand 	  26, 27, 28

102361 17" Straight Plastic Wand  	 24

102399 Vibrating Upholstery Tool  	 24

102659 Long Dust Brush  	 30

102663 Mesh Bag  	 24

102684 Electronic Cleaning Kit  	 24

102715 Replacement Double Swivel Elbow Cuff 1¼" 	  41, 45

102761 High Filtration Discs for Dome Filter, One Pack of Two; RV, QP CN, PV CN  	32, 40, 42

102784 Dome Filter w/Filter Media  	 40, 42

102947 Vac Station (includes mounting hardware) 	  33

103024 AvaitionVac w/Aviation 1¼" Kit #2 (103222) 	  7

103071 Mounting Hardware Complete  	 33

103084 Natural Fiber Hard Floor Tool  	 29, 34

103085 12" Carpet Tool w/ Scallops  	 25, 28

103087 Upholstery Tool w/Removable Brush (103088)  	 25, 30, 34

103088 Removable Brush - 5½" Upholstery Tool (103087)  	 25, 30, 34

103089 Dust Brush, Rectangular 90/180° Swivel  	 24, 25, 30

103099 1¼" Adapter Cuff  	 24, 25, 34

103114 Swivel Caster (Front Wheel)  	 40, 42

103115 Micro Cloth Filter for QuietPro CN HEPA, RunningVac, ProVac CN 	  31, 40, 42

103117 Tool Dock 	  40, 42

103121 Motor Mount 	  40, 42

103122	Wand Adapter	 25, 34

103123 Exhaust/Sound Filter for RunningVac, ProVac CN  	 22, 40

103124 Foam Inlet Damper A  	 40, 42

103125 Foam Inlet Damper B  	 40, 42

103150 Replacement Long Swivel Cuff (Black) 1½"  	 40, 42

103166 Backplate (Black) System Complete  	 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 50

103172 78" Static Dissipating Hose w/Cuffs (Black) 1½" 	  40, 42

103212 Wire Harness Assembly: 3 Wires and Strain Relief  	 40

103215 Power Cord Assembly w/Locknut and Washer 	  40, 42

103222 Aviation 1¼" Kit #2  	 7, 25

103236 Motor Seal  	 40, 42

103237 Static-Dissipating Hose w/Cuffs (Black) 1¼"  	 41, 45

103256 Rear Foam Diffuser 	  40, 42

103266 Motor Mount and Vented Exhaust Cover Screw Kit  	 40, 42

103267 Rear Wheel Assembly Kit: 2 Wheels, 2 Spacers, 2 Screws  	 40, 42

103268 Rear Wheel Mounting Screw Kit: 2 Screws  	 40, 42

103279 Replacement Swivel Cuff (Black) 1¼"  	 41, 45

103318 Top Cap, Black 	  40, 42

103327 On/Off Switch 	  40




